

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 APR - 8 P 3: 28

NO. 79432-4

DATE FILED: APR 10 2007

bjh

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Sentence of:

YULANDA LEACH,

Respondent,

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

RONDA D. LARSON, WSBA #31833
GREGORY J. ROSEN, WSBA #15870
Assistant Attorneys General
Criminal Justice Division
PO Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. SENTENCE IMPOSED.....2

 B. POST-SENTENCE PETITION PROCESS.....2

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. THE NATURE OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY4

 B. WHO RECEIVES COMMUNITY CUSTODY5

 C. THE DOC’S STAKE IN THE EXCLUSIVITY OF
 RCW 9.94A.411(2).....6

 D. CHARGING STATUTES VERSUS SENTENCING
 STATUTES.....8

 E. SENTENCING AUTHORITY MUST BE EXPLICIT9

 F. RCW 9.94A.411(2) IS EXCLUSIVE11

IV. CONCLUSION15

APPENDIX 9 RCW 9.94A.545
 RCW 9.94A.715
 RCW 9.94A.030 Definitions
 RCW 9.94A.411(2)(a) Table

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Department of Corrections,
No. 78715-8, 2007 WL 851858 (Wash. March 22, 2007) 10

Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... 13

Garrison v. Rhay,
75 Wn.2d 98, 449 P.2d 92 (1968)..... 2

In re Crowder,
97 Wn. App. 598, 985 P.2d 944 (1999)..... 4

In re McNeal,
99 Wn. App. 617, 994 P.2d 890 (2000)..... 4

In re Post Sentence Review of Manier,
135 Wn. App. 33, 143 P.3d 604 (Div. III, 2006)..... 4, 8, 9, 13

In re Stoudmire,
141 Wn.2d 342, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000)..... 2

Lynce v. Mathis,
519 U.S. 433 (1997)..... 12

In re Detention of Williams,
147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002)..... 11

Sentence of Chatman,
59 Wn. App. 258, 796 P.2d 755 (1990)..... 3

State v. Barnett,
139 Wn.2d 462, 987 P.2d 626 (1999) 9, 10

State v. Jacobs,
154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)..... 11

<u>State v. Mannering</u> , 112 Wn. App. 268, 48 P.3d 367 (2002).....	14
<u>State v. Mannering</u> , 150 Wn.2d 277, 75 P.3d 961 (2003)	13, 14
<u>State v. Manussier</u> , 129 Wn. 2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 520 U.S. 1201 (1997).....	9
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	5

Statutes

Laws of 2006, ch. 271	12
RCW 10.61.003	8
RCW 9.94A.030(42)(a)(iv).....	5
RCW 9.94A.030(5).....	4
RCW 9.94A.030(50)(a)(i).....	6
RCW 9.94A.411	12
RCW 9.94A.411(2).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15
RCW 9.94A.501.....	7
RCW 9.94A.545.....	1, 4, 5, 6
RCW 9.94A.585(7).....	3, 8
RCW 9.94A.650.....	4
RCW 9.94A.660.....	4
RCW 9.94A.670.....	4

RCW 9.94A.700.....	4
RCW 9.94A.705.....	4
RCW 9.94A.710.....	4
RCW 9.94A.712.....	4
RCW 9.94A.715.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 15
RCW 9.94A.715(1).....	1, 2, 10
RCW 9.94A.728.....	7
RCW 9A.16.....	14
RCW 9A.88.010.....	12

Other Authorities

40 Am. Jur. 2d, <u>Homicide</u> § 115 (1999).....	14
---------------------------------------------------	----

Rules

RAP 16.18.....	3
